

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 37/2018

**CFM ASSET RECONSTRUCTION PRIVATE
LIMITED**

..... APPLICANT

VERSUS

SARASWATI EDUCATION SOCIETY & ORS.

..... RESPONDENTS

ALONGWITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2827/2026

IN

COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 37/2018

PURAVANKARA LIMITED

..... APPLICANT

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

**CFM ASSET RECONSTRUCTION PRIVATE
LIMITED**

..... APPLICANT

VERSUS

SARASWATI EDUCATION SOCIETY & ORS.

..... RESPONDENTS

ALONGWITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7225/2025

ALONGWITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 538/2026

ALONGWITH

COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO. 390/2024

ALONGWITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4081/2025

ALONGWITH

CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1/2025

ALONGWITH

CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 84/2017

IN

COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 37/2018

**CFM ASSET RECONSTRUCTION PRIVATE
LIMITED
VERSUS
SARASWATI EDUCATION SOCIETY & ORS.**

..... APPLICANT

..... RESPONDENTS

Adv. Aditya Aklekar for the Decree Holder.

Mr. Girish Godbole, Senior Counsel a/w. Adv. Mutahhar Khan, Adv. Jyoti Sinha, Adv. Sanyukta Karne, Adv. Satvik Tejasvi, i/b. Khaitan & Co. for the Applicant in IA/2827/2026.

Adv. Mayank Samuel for the Applicant in IA/7225/2025.

Adv. Darshan Patankar i/b. Adv. M. R. Sherekar for the Applicant in IA/4081/2025.

Adv. Ankita Singhania a/w. Adv. Kishor T. Lawate i/b. Adv. C.K. Tripathi for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 7 and 8.

Adv. Atmaram Patade i/b. SSP Legal for UCO Bank.

Mrs. Nandini Y. Deshpande, 1st Assistant to the Court Receiver present.

CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.

DATE : 16 JUNE, 2026

PC. :-

- 1) The parties are permitted to file their additional affidavits by 19 June, 2026.
- 2) Let this matter come up on board on **22 June, 2026** under the caption 'For Directions'.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]